IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI
NO. 98-CA-00496-SCT

CONSOLIDATED WITH

NO. 97-CA-01193-SCT

A& L,INC., JLG ENTERPRISES, INC., JLG CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
INC., JLG CONCRETE PRODUCTS CO., INC., GRANTHAM OIL
COMPANY , INC., AND JOHN L. GRANTHAM

V.

LYNN (ROSS) GRANTHAM

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 02/18/1998

TRIAL JUDGE: HON. MELVIN McCLURE
COURT FROM WHICH GRENADA COUNTY CHANCERY
APPEALED: COURT

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS: T. SWAYZE ALFORD
ATTORNEY S FOR APPELLEE: JAMEST. METZ

JAY GORE, IlI
NATURE OF THE CASE: CIVIL - DOMESTIC RELATIONS
DISPOSITION: AFFIRMED - 10/14/1999
MOTION FOR REHEARING FILED: ; denied 2/10/2000
MANDATE ISSUED: 2/17/2000

BEFORE PITTMAN, PJ., BANKSAND MILLS, JJ.
BANKS, JUSTICE, FOR THE COURT:

1. This marital dissolution case presentsissues involving closdy held corporations and their role in the
determination of the financid issues of equitable distribution and dimony. We conclude that the chancery
court committed no manifest error based upon the evidence before it. Accordingly, we affirm.

{12. John L. Grantham (John) and Lynn Ross Grantham (Lynn) were married on January 12, 1985, in
Jackson, Mississippi. One child, Raney, was born of this marriage on October 28, 1985. John's son from a
previous marriage, Leland, aso lived with the parties during their marriage. At the time of the marriage, John
was 100 % owner of a corporation knownasA & L, Inc. A & L, inturn, owned JLG Enterprises, Inc.,
JLG Congtruction Company, Inc., LG Concrete Products, Inc., and Grantham Oil Company, Inc. John



aso owned a one-fourth property interest in the Delta Building. The corporations owned land described as
4 acres of land next to Mid South Produce in Grenada, 21 acres near Newsprint South, and 280 acres of
timber land. At the time of separation, the corporations ongoing businesses and assets conssted mainly of
red estate holdings and bank accounts.

113. Lynn, who worked for the Unitech company in Jackson, Mississippi, was earning $40,000 per year at
the time of her marriage to John. After her marriage, Lynn quit her job and the couple moved to Grenada,
Missssippi. Before moving to Grenada, Lynn sold her Jackson condominium and her 1983 Maxima. Half
the proceeds from sale of the condominium went to Lynn's mother, who was joint owner, while Lynn's
share of the sdle was used on daily living expenses for her and John.

4. From the beginning of the marriage, Lynn received aregular paycheck of about $250 per week from
the corporate accounts to run the household, athough she was not employed by any of the corporations.
This amount increased to $500, which she continued to receive when she began working for the companies
in 1990. After 1990, the amount given to Lynn remained the same. Instead of increasing the paycheck, she
was ingtructed by John to take money out of the corporate accounts as needed. At thistime, John was also
working for Hayes Condtruction in Natchez.

5. After the marriage, the couple moved into a Grenada home owned by John, which was sold shortly
after the marriage for $ 84,349.82 when John and Lynn decided to build anew home. Thelot for the new
home, 30 Forest Hill Cove, was purchased for $35,000 in December of 1986 by JLG Construction.

116. After the parties were married, John received $428,999.41 in settlement proceeds from a lawsuit filed
before the marriage by a corporation John owned prior to the marriage. The monies from this settlement
were deposited into an account held by JLG, Inc. and were used in part to pay for construction of their new
home.

117. During the course of the marriage, the couple dso routingly paid persond living expenses out of various
corporate accounts, including adimony payments to John's first wife. For income tax purposes, the funds
used for personal expenses were reflected as loans to shareholders. The parties signed a promissory notein
favor of JLG Congtruction on April 1, 1988, but the amount to be repaid was not disclosed in the
promissory note.

118. At some point during the marriage, John issued 10% of the stock in the companiesto Lynn. The stock
certificate, however, was returned to the parties safe a a date unknown, purportedly sgned by Lynn,
returning the stock to the corporations.

9. Lynn withdrew $45,000 in corporate funds on October 7, 1993 and deposited the money into her own
account. On October 15,1993, Lynn and John separated. Lynn then filed for divorce on October 29,
1993, on the grounds of habitud drunkenness, or, in the dternative habituad cruel and inhuman trestment, or
in the dternative, on the grounds of irreconcilable differences. John counterclaimed for divorce on the
grounds of habitua crud and inhuman treatment or, in the dternative, irreconcilable differences and for
partition of the jointly owned property.

110. On November 9, 1993, John sold all of hisstock in A & L, Inc, which owned al the corporations, to
his brother and sister, Robert Grantham and Elizabeth Sanders. The buy-sal agreement required the sdllers
to pay $10,000 within ninety days and to pay the fair market vaue of the property owned by the



corporations as of November 9, 1993, which was contingent on ligbilities and market value appraisals.
Under new ownership, A & L, Inc. filed areplevin action againgt Lynn on February 1, 1994. Lynnfiled a
complaint against John and the corporate entities on March 29, 1994. These cases were consolidated for
discovery and trid purposes.

111. John and Lynn filed awritten stipulation stating their agreement that they had irreconcilable differences,
that Lynn would have custody of Raney, and that John could have visitation pending further order of the
court. The remaining matters of child support, visitation, aimony, property divison, atorney's fees and
cogts were submitted to the court for determination.

1112. After hearing testimony for six days over a sixteen month span, the chancdllor entered an opinion
Seiting aside the conveyance to Robert Grantham and Elizabeth Sanders as fraudulent, piercing the
corporate veil, and finding al assets of both parties were available for equitable digribution. The following
were found to be marital assats:

Former marital residence $ 225,000.00
Furnishings, fixtures, and gppliances of resdenc 1,500.00
Rantiff'sjewery & gifts from defendant's aunt and uncle 10,000.00
Four automobiles and lawn mower 14,000.00
4 acres by Mid South Produce 148,000.00
280 acres timber land 113,000.00
21 acres by Newsprint South 83,500.00

Corporate cash in banks 6,820.00




Grenada Bank Stock-sold net 37,601.00

Depreciable Assets-sold net 59,612.00
LESS. Expenses of LG & Grantham Ol (80,790.00)
Plantiff'sIRA's 19,639.00
Defendant's IRA's 36,724.00
One share of Grenada Country Club 500.00
Defendant's cash & savings at Magnolia Federa 3,000.00
DdtaBuilding 1/4 interest 40,000.00
Sums Plaintiff Withdrew at separation 47,000.00

Total $805,106.00




1123. The court found that the value of the various corporations was marital property, based in part on the
fact that $1,200,000 in debt John had when the parties married amounted to only $44,000 at the time of
separation. The court found that the parties had in fact accumulated assets during the marriage. Lynn was
awarded 40% of the marital assets, with John receiving the remaining 60%. Lynn's award included:

Former marital residence $225,000.00
Furnishings, fixtures and gppliances of residence 1,500.00
Fantiff's jewery and gifts from John's aunt and uncle 10,000.00
Plaintiff's Mercedes, pick-up and lawn mower 14,000.00
Pantiff'sIRA's 19,639.00
Sums Plaintiff withdrew at separation 47,000.00
Cash equitable digtribution from Defendant 4,903.00
$322,042.00

114. John was awarded the rest of the marital assets, including al of the corporations. Lynn was also
assessed 80% of any tax liability imposed upon the parties for their use of accounts as loansto
shareholders. The disparate assessment of tax liability was termed as lump sum aimony. As part of this
lump sum award, Lynn was aso released from any liahility to John or any of his corporations for sums
shown as loans to stockholders.

115. The Judgment for Divorce was entered on June 10, 1997. John subsequently filed a Motion for New
Trid, or in the Alternative, to Alter or Amend Fina Judgment, which the court denied. Aggrieved, John
gppealed to this Court for relief. Subsequent to the origind judgment the chancellor heard the issue of
Lynn'srequest for attorneys fees arising out of the fraudulent transfer of corporate stock. John appeasthe
judgment in Lynn's favor and that apped has been consolidated with the initid apped.

1116. John argues that the chancdlor erred in including his separate property in the distribution of martia
assets. John asserts that the ownership interest he possessed in various corporations and property before
his marriage, aswell as the land owned by the corporate entities, were not marital assets. He further argues
that the proceeds from the sde of the home he owned prior to the marriage were separate property. He



contends that the funds used to congtruct the coupl€e's new home came from his various separate assets,
which included the corporations, the proceeds from the sale of his home and the proceeds from settlement
of alawsuit by one of his companies.

1117. The chancedlor held, as Lynn asserts, that there was such a commingling of John's separate assets that
the non-marital assets converted to marital assets, subject to equitable distribution.

118. This Court's review in domestic reations matters is limited such that the Court will not disturb a
chancdlor's findings unless manifestly wrong, clearly erroneous, or if the chancelor applied the wrong legd
standard. Johnson v. Johnson, 650 So. 2d 1281, 1285 (Miss. 1994)(citing McEwen v. McEwen, 631
S0. 2d 821, 823 (Miss. 1994). Marita property is defined as any and al property acquired during the
marriage. Hemdley v. Hemsley, 639 So. 2d 909, 915 (Miss. 1994). Assets so acquired or accumulated
during the course of the marriage are marita assets and are subject to equitable distribution by the
chancellor. Hemsley, 639 So. 2d at 915. However, non-marital assets may be converted into marital
asts if they are commingled with marital assets or used for familid purposes, absent an agreement to the
contrary. Heigle v. Heigle 654 So. 2d 895, 897 (Miss. 1995); Johnson v. Johnson, 650 So. 2d at
1286. Commingled property is a combination of marita and non-marital property which loses its satus as
non-marital property as aresult. Maslowski v. Maslowski, 655 So. 2d 18, 20 (Miss. 1995).

A.

1119. We address each of the assets which John argues is separate property. John first asserts that because
Lynn made no contribution to the acquisition of the corporate entities or property owned by the
corporations before he married her, those assets were not marital assets. He contends that he bought most
of his ownership in the corporate interests, including Grantham Oil Company and JLG Concrete, from his
ex-wifesfather before his marriage to Lynn. John claims that with the purchase of these companies came
ownership of properties owned by these companies, four acres by Mid South Produce and twenty-one
acres near Newsprint South. John's company, A & L, Inc., was owner of JLG Congtruction and JLG
Enterprisesin addition to Grantham Oil and JLG Concrete. He further asserts that settlement funds received
from alawsuit filed by one of the companies owned prior to his marriage, in the amount of $428,999.40,
aso condtitute a separate assets which were not subject to equitable distribution.

1120. The chancdllor found that John's interests in the corporations and the properties owned by the
corporation had been commingled such that these assets had become marital assets subject to equitable
digtribution.

121. Throughout the marriage, John and Lynn used corporate funds from accounts of the companiesto pay
for persona expenses, documenting the monies as loans to shareholders instead of income. Often times, the
funds used for persond expenses were deposited directly into Lynn and John's joint checking account. In
addition, the monies from the settlement, deposited into the account of LG Enterprises for payment of a
loan previoudy made to the settling corporation, were used to congtruct a new home for the couple and pay
various other household and persond expenses, including private school tuition for Raney and Leland.

22. Corporate income was co-mingled with marital income and thereby became marita assets. Tillman
v. Tillman, 716 So. 2d 1090, 1093-94 (Miss. 1998). Clearly the corporations were smply ater egos of
John, and the chancdllor judtifiably pierced the corporate vell. While this does not necessarily co-mingle the
corporations themselves or dl of their assets such that the principal, as opposed to the income used




becomes a marita asst, the evidence before the court in this case made it difficult to draw a precise line of
demarcation.

1123. The burden is upon one claiming assets to be non-marita to demongirate to the court their non-marital
character. Hemdley, 639 So. 2d at 915. This burden goes beyond a mere demonstration that the asset was
acquired prior to marriage. Where, as here, there is a suggestion that the net equity in the assets may have
increased due to the spouse/owner's efforts, as opposed to enhanced value passively acquired, there must
be a showing such as would alow the chancellor to separate the former, a marita asset, from the latter, a
non-marital asset. See also Oxley v. Oxley, 695 So. 2d 364 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).

124. The evidence before the court in the instant case suggests that there was a substantia increasein vaue
of the net assets of the corporations due &t least in part to John's managerid efforts. That increasein vaue,
like John's other earnings, is conddered a marital asset. The record does not permit a precise caculation of
that value. Nevertheless the chancellor's rough estimate, based upon the diminution of debt from more than
$1 million to less than $50,000, is sufficient for present purposes. Thisis epecidly so in the absence of
more complete proof from John asto the vaue of his various enterprises at the time of the marriage and at
the time of separation and how those vaues came to change. While John sought to explain the diminution of
debt by reference to the sale of assats, he offered no proof of the sale price of any particular asst.

1125. The chancdllor, correctly in this case, considered the corporate assets in arriving at an equitable
distribution. Nevertheless, no corporate assets were distributed to Lynn save forgiveness of supposed debt
owed to the corporation for "loans' made to Lynn and John for living expenses. This debt forgiveness was
consdered lump sum dimony. The question whether lump sum money was gppropriate will be considered
later. Leaving aside for the moment the decision to pierce the corporate vell, it should suffice to say that the
chancellor's decree considering John corporate assets as marital property is not manifestly erroneous.

B.

1126. John argues that the proceeds from the sale of his Dove Loop home were separate property because
he owned the home prior to his marriage to Lynn. However, the proceeds, totaling $84,349.00, were used
by John to support his family and for congtruction of a new home for the couple. This commingling of assets
converted the proceeds into marita assets, which the chancellor properly found to be subject to distribution.

C.

1127. John next asserts that the home at Forest Hill Cove should not have been included as marital property
because funds used to congtruct the home were derived from his separate assets. The lot for the home was
purchased by JLG Construction in December 1986. The property was later transferred from the
corporation’'s name to that of John and Lynn asjoint tenantsin April 1988. The couple maintained this home
astheir marita residence from around December 1987 until the time of separation. The record suggests that
John applied proceeds from the sale of the Dove Loop home, the lawsuit settlement, as well corporate
funds to congtruction of the Forest Hill Cove residence.

1128. Clearly, the Forest Hill Cove resdence isaresult of funds which were a best co-mingled, even if the
funds were not derived as aresult in part of John's manageria efforts with respect to corporate revenue.

1129. John further argues that based on his contributions financidly, heis entitled to a more equitable
digribution of the home. It is within chancdlor's authority to make an equitable distribution of al marital



property. Ferguson v. Ferguson, 639 So. 2d 921, 928-29 (Miss. 1994). This Court has for severa
years recognized that in making equitable divisions of marita property upon divorce, chancellors are not
limited to considering only the earning and cash contributions of each party to the accumulation of the
property, but rather "[it] is sufficient contribution if one party renders services generdly regarded as
domestic in nature” MacDonald v. MacDonald, 698 So. 2d 1079, 1083 (Miss. 1997) (quoting Draper
v. Draper, 627 So. 2d 302, 306 (Miss. 1993).

1130. The chancellor noted that both parties contributed to the accumulation of the martia assets, which
included the Forest Hill Cove home, with John contributing directly and Lynn indirectly. The chancellor
further noted that Lynn had worked for John's companies, while raising their children and supporting John in
both family and business matters. Contrary to John's argument, the ditribution by the chancellor did take
into account John's financia contributions to the congtruction of the home. Although Lynn's contributions
were more domestic in nature than financia, her contribution cannot be disregarded. In light of thisfact, the
chancdlor's findings will not be disturbed by this Court.

D.

1131. John further dams that interest in the Delta Building property which John obtained before the marriage
is also a separate assat. Lynn argues that, dthough the interest originated before the marriage, John was
able to increase his interest in the building during their marriage from 20% to 25% after buying-out another
shareholder.

1132. John first obtained an interest in the Delta Building in 1983, but receives no income from ownership.
John acquired the higher ownership interest during the course of his marriage to Lynn. In determining the
marital assets, the chancellor noted that it was not proven by John that the assets claimed to be separate
were not in fact maritd. Under Hemsley, assets acquired or accumulated during the course of the marriage
are subject to equitable distribution unless it can be shown by proof that such assets are attributable to one
of the parties separate assets prior to or outside the marriage. It was not shown here that the funds used to
increase the percentage of ownership came from John's separate assets. The additiond interest in the Ddlta
Building was acquired during the marriage, and as such, at least one-fifth of the 25% interest in the Ddta
Building was amartial asset subject to equitable distribution.

1133. Moreover, dthough the entire interest in Delta Building was included in the digtribution, John retained
sole ownership of thet interest after equitable distribution. In light of the distribution of specific assetsin ther
entirety and the ability of the chancdllor to consider both marital and non-marital assets where necessary to
arrive & an equitable didtribution, the failure to separate the portion of the building which was acquired prior
to the marriage is insufficient to upset the chancdlor's equitable divison.

1134. John assarts the chancdlor erred in awarding Lynn lump sum dimony in the amount of 80% of the
potentid income tax ligbility and releasing her from any liability to him or any of the corporations for sums
shown as loans to shareholders. Lynn argues that the chancellor was correct in making such an award
because John caused the tax problem by instructing her to record their persond living expenses as loans to
shareholders.

1135. While John contests the chancellor's decision as to the lump sum award, he cites no authority in



support of his argument to the Court. This Court has set forth factors which the chancellor must consider in
awarding lump sum aimony. Those factors to be consdered include: 1) subgtantid contribution to the
accumulation of total wealth of the payor either by quitting ajob to become a housewife, or by assgting in
the spouse's business; 2) along marriage; 3) where recipient spouse has no separate income or the separate
income is meager by comparison; 4) without the lump sum award the receiving spouse would lack any
financid security. Tilley v. Tilley, 610 So. 2d 348, 352 (Miss. 1992).

1136. We conclude that there was no manifest error in the chancellor's concluson that Lynn met the factors
necessary for lump sum dimony to be awarded. She quit alucrative job and moved to Grenada to support
John's business ventures. She stayed hometo raise their child as well as John's son from a previous
marriage. Lynn aso eventudly started working for the corporations, doing clerica and bookkeeping work.
Their marriage lasted twelve years. At thetime of trid, Lynn wasin nurang school and projected her
income upon passing her boards to be about $26,000 per year. She dso has a Bachelor of Artsdegreein
sociology. Before completion of the trid, Lynn became qudified as a Registered Nurse, earning $21 per
patient she sees as a contract nurse. Lynn also earns $75 per month for payroll work at asmall business.

1137. The chancdlor found John's monthly sdlary to be $4,378.46, substantialy more than Lynn's monthly
income of about $2,411.36. John contests this finding based on a W-2 statement from his employer. Lynn
points to testimony in the record contrary to John's contention and to the fact that none of this dedls with
income from the corporations that John claims to have sold and out of which he had lived in the past in the
form of "loansto stockholders.” Moreover, even if John'sincome is reduced, the polestar consderation isa
comparison of the estates, and the distribution remains equitable even where John has income comparable
to Lynn's. Brennan v. Brennan, 638 So. 2d 1320, 1324 (Miss. 1994). The chancellor noted that if not
for the potentid tax liability problem, each party would have reative financia security after equitable
digtribution. Considering the factorsin Tilley with the foregoing facts, the chancdlor was not manifestly in
error in awarding lump sum aimony to Lynn.

1138. The chancdllor noted that because the potentia tax problem was caused by his using corporate funds
to pay the family's persond living expenses, including congruction of the family's home, John should pay
80% of any amount of tax ligbility. The lump sum award dso induded Lynn's release from any and dl
ligbility to John or the corporations for sums shown as loans to shareholders. John argues that Lynn
benefitted from the loans and cannot now try to disclaim accountability.

1139. John ingtructed his accountant to show the funds as loans to shareholders in an effort to avoid or at
least defer paying taxes on the money. Lynn was ingtructed by the company accountant and John to
document funds she used to run the household and for persond expenses asloans. During the later years of
their marriage, Lynn became aware that the loans would have to be repaid. She requested that a schedule
be set up, athough no payments were made. Based on the record, the chancellor was not manifestly wrong
in concluding that John controlled the use of the funds asloans to shareholders, which resulted in a potentia
tax ligbility problem.

140. In light of the estates of the parties, John isaso in a better position financialy to incur alarger portion
of any tax problems that may arise. After the equitable distribution, Lynn possessed assets valued at $322,
042.00, more than two-thirds of which isthe marital resdence, while the tota assets left with John
amounted to about $433,064. The amount of aimony awarded is a matter primarily within the discretion of
the chancery court because of "its peculiar opportunity to sense the equities of the Stuation beforeit.” Tilley



v. Tilley, 610 So. 2d at 351.

141, Findly, liability that we condder hereis potentid. 1t may or may not come to fruition, and the amount is
uncertain. As the person in control of the corporate taxpayer, John will to alarge extent influence the
outcome of thistax issue.

142. The lump sum award in the form of release from the potentid tax is affirmed.
V.

1143. John raises the issue of whether the chancellor committed manifest error by rejecting the property
vaues offered by John's expert. During thetrid, dl the atorneys for the various parties agreed that the
gppraisals should be submitted by tipulation. The attorney for the corporations also stated that there was
no objection to the court's conddering the gppraisals "for whatever weight they put on each of the
gppraisas at the timethey were done.” In Sandlin v. Sandlin, 699 So. 2d 1198, 1205 (Miss. 1997), the
parties submitted affidavits to establish the value of marita property; on gpped the husband clamed that the
chancellor erred in relying on the un-rebutted, un-crossed affidavits. This Court held that "because both
parties made a 'knowing and intelligent’ waiver of their respective rights to cross examingtion, dlowing the
chancdlor to rely upon their affidavitsin reaching his decision, we find that thisissue iswithout merit.” 1d. at
1205.

1144. Also, achancdllor isjudtified in rgjecting the values an appraiser places on assets where there is reason
to doubt the trustworthiness of the gppraisal. Carrow v. Carrow, 642 So. 2d 901, 907 (Miss. 1994).
There was testimony that various assets were not included in the gppraisal submitted by John. Additiondly,
the chancellor wasin a position to assess the report including the basis for the various estimates and

determine which appeared the more logica and persuasive. The chancellor did not abuse his discretion in
vauing the marita property.

V.

1145. John raises the issue of whether the chancdlor committed manifest error by awarding Lynn funds she
withdrew from the corporate account. As discussed supra, the chancedllor correctly held that the
corporation was an alter ego of John and that the corporate assets had been commingled with the marital
assets. As such, the assets of the corporation, including the funds withdrawn by Lynn, were subject to
equitable didribution.

146. In determining the equitable digtribution the chancellor consdered the guiddines st out in Ferguson

v. Ferguson, 639 So. 2d 921, 928 (Miss. 1994). The money Lynn withdrew from the corporate account
was credited againgt her digtributive share of the marital assets. It follows that the chancellor was well within
his discretion to dlow Lynn to retain the funds.

VI.

1147. John raises the issues of whether the chancellor erred by setting aside the conveyance of dl of the
corporate stock in A & L, Inc., by piercing the corporate veil, and finding that the corporate assets were
available for equitable distribution. Each of these issues is addressed separately below.

A. Fraudulent Conveyance



148. John claims that the trid court erred in setting aside the conveyance of the corporate stock in A & L,
Inc., as afraudulent conveyance. In adivorce action a chancelor isjudtified in setting aside, as fraudulent, a
conveyance made by one of the spouses, where the conveyance was made with the exclusive intent of
cheating the other spouse out of their share of marital assets. See Morreale v. Morreale, 646 So. 2d
1264, 1267 (Miss. 1994); McNeil v. McNeil, 607 So. 2d 1192, 1195 (Miss. 1992). See also Blount v.
Blount, 231 Miss. 398, 413-14, 95 So. 2d 545, 552 (1957) (holding that "[a] wife, in respect of her right
to maintenance or dimony, is within the protection of statutes or the rule avoiding conveyances or transfers
in fraud of creditors..."). In order to determine whether the conveyance was made with a fraudulent intent
thetria court should andyze the circumstances surrounding the conveyance for the presence of "badges of
fraud." Morreale, 646 So. 2d at 1268; McNeil, 607 So. 2d at 1195. The badges of fraud, as set out in
Reed v. Lavecchia, 187 Miss. 413, 424-25, 193 So. 439, 441 (1940), include:

Inadequacy of consderation, transaction not in usual course or mode of doing business, absolute
conveyance as security, secrecy, insolvency of grantor, transfer of dl his property, attempt to give
evidence of fairness ..., retention of possession, failure to take alist of the property covered by the
conveyance ..., relationship of the parties, and transfer to person having no apparent use for the

property.

1149. After Lynn filed the Complaint for Divorce, John sold al of his stock in the corporations to his brother
and sigter. The purchase price consisted of $10,000 and a value to be determined at a later date contingent
upon the outcome of, among other things, the divorce proceedings and an agreement to forgive John's
indebtedness to the corporations for the "loans to stockholders.” The transfer left John possessed of little
more than his persond effects, a vehicle upon which there was a Szegble lien, and his one-quarter interest in
the Ddta Building.

150. The chancdllor noted that neither John's brother nor his Sster live in the Grenada area or have any
apparent use for the property. Nor had they had previous business connections to the corporations. The
chancellor dso found that the parties to the sde of the corporations failed to provide a sufficient list of the
assets conveyed and their values. The conclusion that this was a fraudulent transfer is not manifestly
erroneous and will not be disturbed.

B. Piercing the Corporate Vel

151. "[A] corporation isalegd entity separate and distinct from its shareholders™ Skinner v. Skinner, 509
So. 2d 867, 870 (Miss. 1987). However, the corporate entity may be disregarded where "the separate
persondities of the corporation and the shareholder no longer exist and adherence to the fiction of separate
corporate existence would under the circumstances sanction afraud or promoteinjustice. . . ." T.C.L., Inc.
v. Lacoste, 431 So. 2d 918, 922 (Miss. 1983), overruled on other grounds, C & C Trucking Co. v.
Smith, 612 So. 2d 1092 (Miss. 1992).

The rationale used by courts in permitting the corporate vell to be pierced isthat if aprincipa
shareholder or owner conducts his private and corporate business on an interchangeable or joint basis
asif they were one, he iswithout standing to complain when an injured party does the same. Bone
Constr. Co. v. Lewis, 148 Ga. App. 61, 250 S.E.2d 851, 853 (1978). In Lyonsv. Lyons, 340 So.
2d 450, 451 (Ala. Civ. App. 1976), the court stated that "[a] court of equity |ooks through form to
substance and has often disregarded the corporate form when it wasfiction in fact and deed and was
merely serving the persona use and convenience of the owner."



Colman v. Colman, 743 P.2d 782, 786 (Utah Ct. App. 1987).

1652. Here the trid court found that the corporation was John's dter ego. The facts supportive of that finding
have been recited herein above. It should suffice to say thet, at least for purposes of the dissolution of this
marita etate, the conclusion of the chancdlor is amply supported by the record.

VII.

153. The chancdlor denied Lynn's motion for attorneys fees incurred in obtaining the divorce, but granted
her motion for attorneys fees incurred in setting aside the fraudulent conveyance. The chancellor found that,
athough the hourly rates charged were reasonable, only 45% of the fees clamed were related to setting
aside the fraudulent conveyances. As aresult, Lynn was awarded $12,175.65 out of the $27,057.00
clamed. The chancdlor further found that because John had acted with an intent to frustrate the equitable
distribution of marital property, it would be unjust to require Lynn to pay the attorneys feesincurred in
Setting asde the fraudulent conveyance.

154. John asserts that the chancellor erred in awarding Lynn attorney's fees associated with setting aside the
fraudulent conveyance. However, John spends the mgority of his brief rearguing the propriety of the
chancdlor's ruling that the conveyance was fraudulent and that the business assets were subject to equitable
digtribution. John claims, by way of conclusory statements, that the chancellor cited no authority in
determining that Lynn was entitled to attorney's fees and that the fees awarded were excessve. John sates
that attorney's fees were not dlowed in any of the cases cited by the chancellor in finding that the transfers
were fraudulent. See Morreale v. Morreale, 646 So.2d 1264 (Miss. 1994); Southeast Bank of
Broward, Florida N.A. v. |.P. Sarullo Enters., Inc., 555 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 1989); Blount v.
Blount, 236 Miss. 398, 95 So. 2d 545 (1957); Reed v. Lavecchia, 187 Miss. 413, 193 So. 439 (1940)
. Contrary to his assertion, these cases do lend support to the chancellor.

155. The lower court in Blount, after finding that the transfer from the husband to his father was fraudulent,
ordered the hushband to pay his wife's attorney's fees. Blount, 236 Miss. at 409-10, 95 So. 2d at 550. The
issue of atorney's feeswas not raised on gpped, and the judgment of the lower court was affirmed without
adiscussion as to whether an award of attorney's fees was warranted. 1d. at 551, 563. In Reed, the parties
did not raise, nor did the Court address the issue of whether attorneys fees were warranted. In Southeast
Bank, it was held that the chancdlor did not err in refusing to award attorney's fees in connection with a
fraudulent conveyance, especially in light of the fact that the party had previously been awarded
attorney's fees. Southeast Bank, 555 So. 2d at 712. And in Morreale, this Court reversed the lower
court's finding that the wife was not entitled to attorney's fees. Morreale, 646 So. 2d at 1271.

156. In divorce matters the alowance of attorney's feesisleft to the sound discretion of the chancellor. Doe
v. Doe, 644 So. 2d 1199, 1208 (Miss. 1994). However, the chancellor's discretion is not unlimited. The
chancellor generally must determine that the fees claimed are reasonable and are for necessary services
rendered and that the party requesting attorney's fees can not afford to pay the fees. 1 d.

157. John claimsthat the fees avarded were excessve. A chancedlor's determination regarding the award
of attorney's fees will not be disturbed on gppedl absent afinding of manifest error. Boykin v. Boykin, 565

So. 2d 1109, 1115 (Miss. 1990); Grice v. Grice, 726 So. 2d 1242, 1255 (Miss. Ct. App. 1998). The

factors to be considered in determining the reasonableness of attorney's fees include:



.. the skill and standing of the attorney employed, the nature of the case and novelty and difficulty of
the questions at issue, as well as the degree of responghbility involved in the management of the cause,
the time and labor required, the usud and customary charge in the community, and the precluson of
other employment by the attorney due to the acceptance of the case.

McKeev. McKee, 418 So. 2d 764, 767 (Miss. 1982).

158. Here, the chancellor stated that he reviewed the bill submitted and found the hourly rates to be
reasonable in light of the type of work, its nature and difficulty. The chancdlor found that dthough the fees
charged were reasonable, only 45% of the work claimed was attributable to setting aside the fraudulent
conveyance. The chancellor separated out those costs relating to the divorce action and ruled that Lynn was
only entitled to those cogts dlocable to seiting aside the fraudulent conveyance, aruling which John
acknowledges.

159. John claims the fees awarded clearly exceed the fees rdated to setting aside the conveyance. This
assertion is not supported by the record. The bill reviewed by the chancellor is not included in the record on
appeal. Nor, are we aided by the transcript of any proceedings on the matter below. It isincumbent upon
John to present record evidence by which this Court can determine the propriety of the chancellor's actions;
conclusory statements are not sufficient. Boykin, 565 So. 2d at 1115-16. Thus, it can not be said that the
chancellor committed manifest error in determining the amount of atorney's fees to be awvarded Lynn.

1160. It iswithin the chancellor's discretion to award attorneys fees, in adivorce action, in spite of a gpouse's
ability to pay, where additiond atorney's fees are incurred as aresult of the opposing spouse's fraudulent
conveyance of marita property. The chancdlor has the discretion to excuse the generd requirement that the

party requesting attorney's fees be unable to pay. Anderson v. Anderson, 692 So. 2d 65, 73 (Miss.
1997). Asthis Court noted in Pittman v. Pittman, 652 So. 2d 1105, 1111-12 (Miss. 1995), awarding

attorney's fees under these circumstances, regardless of the party's ability to pay, is not areward, but
reimbursement for the extralegd costsincurred as aresult of the opposing party's fraudulent actions.

161. John further argues that the chancellor erred by failing to cite to any authority in hisfindings of facts and
conclusions of law. Contrary to John's argument, the chancellor's failure to cite to relevant legd authority

does not necessarily condtitute reversible error. Selman v. Selman, 722 So. 2d 547, 554 (Miss. 1998).
Reversd is warranted only where the failure to make sufficient findings of fact and conclusions of law

congtitutes manifest error. 1 d. As discussed above, the chancellor correctly determined the reasonableness
of the fees claimed, what portion of the fees related to setting aside the fraudulent conveyance and
appropriately determined that Lynn should not have to pay to undo John's fraudulent act. This assgnment of
error iswithout merit.

VI,
162. For these reasons, the judgments of the Grenada County Chancery Court are affirmed.
763. AFFIRMED.

PRATHER, C.J., SULLIVAN AND PITTMAN, P.JJ.,SMITH, MILLS,
WALLER AND COBB, JJ., CONCUR. McRAE, J., DISSENTSWITH
SEPARATE WRITTEN OPINION.



McRAE, JUSTICE, DISSENTING:

164. While | see no error in the chancedllor's and this Court's distribution of the house and other properties, |
disagree with the digtribution of assets from the corporations belonging to John Grantham. John's ownership
in the corporations A& L, Inc., and Ddlta Building predated his marriage to Lynn and should not be
consdered marita assets. However, given that the mgority affirms the trestment of the corporations
owned, in whole or in part 2 by John as marital assets, | adso disagree with assigning to John 80% of any
tax ligbility for use of accounts as|oans to stockholders.

165. Marita property is defined as any and all property acquired or accumulated during the marriage.
Tillman v. Tillman, 716 So.2d 1090, 1093 (Miss. 1998). While separate property may lose its separate
identity whereiit is used for family purposes or commingled with marita assats, Traxler v. Traxler, 730
$0.2d 1098, 1103 (Miss. 1998); Heigle v. Heigle, 654 So.2d 895, 897 (Miss.1995), where the assets
of a corporation are commingled with marital property, this aone does not justify piercing the corporate
val.

166. A corporation istreated as a separate entity and its assets are to be treated as separate and distinct
from the debts of itsindividua shareholders. American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Purcell Co.,
606 S0.2d 93, 97 (Miss. 1990). The mere operation of corporate business does not render one personally
ligble for corporate acts. Sole ownership of a corporation by one person is not afactor; nor is the fact that
the sole owner uses and controlsit to promote hisends. Gray v. Edgewater Landing, 541 So.2d 1044,
1047 (Miss. 1989).

167. In Gray v. Edgewater Landing, Inc., this Court held that in order to pierce the vell of a corporation,
aplantiff must show the following: (1) afrudration of the legitimate expectations of the plaintiff regarding the
entity to whom he looked for contract performance; (2) aflagrant disregard for the corporate formalities by
the principals of the corporation and; (3) fraud or equivaent mafeasance by the corporate principas.

Gray, 541 So.2d at 1047. The proof in this case falls short of that needed to pierce the corporate velil.

168. InWard v. Ward, 659 SW.2d 605 (Mo.App. 1983), the Missouri Court of Appeals held that the
tria court erred when it treated corporate assets owned by the husband as marita assets. "A marita
dissolution decree may not purport to affect property of a corporation that is not a party to the litigation,
even if the corporate stock is primarily owned by one of the parties to the dissolution action.” Ward, 659
SW.2d a 607. "Thetrid court islimited,” the Ward court wrote, "to a disposition of the stock of the
corporation which was admitted by both parties to be marita property.” 1d.

169. While there are circumstances which justify ignoring the corporate entity, those circumstances do not
exis here. For example, in Lyons v. Lyons, 340 So.2d 450 (Alab.App. 1976), the wife owned one share
of stock and the husband the remainder in a closed corporation through which the husband conducted a
home improvement business. The proof showed that there were no corporate meetings or records, the
corporation had never filed an income tax return, the husband was not paid a sdary from the corporation
but intermingled the corporate funds with those of his own. This evidence was sufficient, the court held, to
justify disregarding the corporate form and conveying red property owned by the corporation to the wife as
part of the property settlement.

1170. While the evidence here shows that corporate funds were commingled with the persona finances of



the parties, there is no evidence that there was a "flagrant disregard for the corporate formdities’. Indeed,
there was evidence by the corporation's accountant that the corporation filed a separate tax return each
year. Given that John Grantham owned the corporation prior to his marriage to Lynn coupled with the fact
that the evidence fdls short of that which is needed to pierce the corporate vell, the mgority iswrong to
ignore the separate status of the corporations owned in whole or in part by John Grantham and to treet the
corporations assets as marital assets.

171. Using a divorce court to intervene in the operations of a corporation should be done reluctantly if at dl.
The evidence in this case is insufficient to judtify the chancery court's intervention in the operation of a
business corporation in adivorce proceeding, dl in the name of equitable distribution.

172. However, the maority having decided to treet the corporate assets as marital ones and to divide them
accordingly, it iswhoally inequitable to assign John 80% of any tax liability arigng from the operation of the
corporations. | disagree with that part of the mgority opinion aswell.

1173. Finaly, on the matter of attorneys fees. Lynn's attorney charged $100 an hour and billed atotal of
$27,057.00 for his work on setting aside the stock transfers. The chancellor awarded a fee equaling 45%
of thisamount - $12,175.65. This Court, citing the various factors to be used in determining the
reasonableness of atorneys fees (2 affirms the award. While | do not have any quarre with the factors used
in awarding atorneys fees, | cannot help but point out the continuing inconsstency in this Court's treatment
of attorney feesin civil versus criminal cases - especidly death pendty cases. On September 23, 1999, this
Court issued an adminigrative order, No. 1999 AD 00001, advising triad courts to continue to look to
Wilson v. State, 574 So.2d 1338 (Miss. 1990), for guidance in attorney fee awards in capital cases.
Wilson alows $1,000 "profit" in addition to $25.00 an hour in expenses{2! 1, for one, cannot countenance
the miserliness with which atorney fees are "awarded” in capita cases. Attorneys defending persons
charged with capital murder perform one of the toughest jobs an attorney can face. They should be
compensated, at the very leadt, adequately.

74. For dl of these reasons, | dissent.
1. While John owned 100% of A&L, Inc., he was only a25% owner in Delta Building.

2. Those factorsinclude the skill and standing of the attorney employed, the nature of the case and novelty
and difficulty of the questions a issue, as well as the degree of respongibility involved in the management of
the cause, the time and labor required, the usud and customary charge in the community, and the precluson
of other employment by the attorney due to the acceptance of the case. McKeev. McKee, 418 So.2d 764,
767 (Miss.1982).

3. Wilson establishes $25.00 per hour as a rebuttable presumption for expenses. An atorney who can
prove that his expenses are grester than $25.00 per hour may be entitled to more. Wilson, 574 So.2d at
1341.



